
MUNTCTPAL COURT CTTY OF ASPEN. STATE OF COLORADO 

AMENDED ORDER EST A BUSHING SCHEDULE OF BONDS AND FINES 

The Court hereby enters the following order, effective July 5, 2022, establishing a schedule of bonds 
and fines for non-traffic cases, violations of the Model Traffic Code for Colorado (2018 edition as 
amended), and parking violations. This order supersedes and replaces all previous schedules of bonds 
and fines. The simplified arraignment procedures set forth in the Court's order of October 23, 1991, 
remain in effect. 

SCHEDULE OF BONDS AND FINES FOR NON-TRAFFIC CASES 

The following schedule of bonds and minimum fines is adopted pursuant to Order of the Municipal Court, 
City of Aspen, as authorized by Rule 210 (b) of the Colorado Municipal Court Rules of Procedure 

ASPEN CITY 
CODE SECTION 

OFFENSE* 

*Offenses with a * are Mandatory Court Appearances. 

BOND/FINE** 

All others may either require a Court Appearance or an agreement for payment of the minimum fine 
indicated. (Court appearances should be required when there is a need for restitution) . 

** Increase bond by $100.00 if would be second or subsequent violation for same offense. 

1.04.150 Failure to appear in answer to summons $150.00 
(Maximum $300/90 davs) 

5.16.160(a) Possession, use or consumption of marijuana by any person 
. 

under 21 years of age 
I st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $250.00 
*3rd offense $500.00 

5.16.160 (b) Possession, use or consumption of marijuana openly and 
publicly by any person 
1st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $250.00 
*3rd offense $500.00 

*5.16.160 (c) Transfer of any amount of marijuana by any person 21 years $500.00 
of age or older to any person who is less than 21 years of age 

*5.16.160.(d) Other than within licensed premises, the open and public $500.00 
display of marijuana or marijuana products for sale 

*5 .16.160 (e) Operation of any public or private club or business allowing $500.00 
the consumption of marijuana on the premise 

6.01.110 Harassing Wildlife Prohibited 
1st offense $250.00 
2nd offense $500.00 
*3rd offense $1,000.00 

6.04.070 Hitching of animals $20.00 
6.04.100 Animal litter 



1st offense $100.00 
2nd or subsequent offense $150.00 

6.08.040 Tag and collar; expiration of license $50.00 
6.08.050 Running at large restricted; leash control 

1st offense $50.00 
2nd offense $100.00 
Jrd offense $200.00 
*4111 offense (maximum $300/90 davs) $300.00 

6.08.070 Failure to license $50.00 
Failure to Inoculate $100.00 

6.08.100 Barking dogs prohibited 
1st offense $50.00 
2nd or subsequent offense $100.00 

*6.08.120 Keeping of vicious dogs prohibited $100.00 
6.08.190 Keeping a Harassing Dog Prohibited 

1st offense $50.00 
2nd offense $100.00 
*3rd Offense $100.00 

12.04 .070 Disposal required 
1st offense $50.00 
2nd offense $250.00 
*3rd offense $500.00 

12.04.120 Violations deemed unlawful (solid waste) 
1st offense $250.00 
2nd offense $500.00 
*3rd offense $1,000.00 

12.08.100 Wildlife protection penalty assessment 
1st offense $250.00 
2nd offense $500.00 
*3 rd offense $1,000.00 

13.08.100 Restaurant grills 
1st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $250.00 
*3rd offense $500.00 

13.08.110 Engine idling 
1st offense $50.00 
2nd offense $100.00 
*3 rd offense - court discretion on fine $200.00 

13.08.120 Smoking vehicles $500.00 
1st offense mandatory court appearance 

13.20.020 Removal of trees; permit requires; valuation 
1st offense $200.00 
2nd offense $400.00 
*3rd offense $1,000 or full 
Note: on pt and 2nd offenses, if violation is deemed value of tree 
significant enough by enforcement officer, the offense may 
automatically be treated as 3rd offense. 

14.20.050 Park use permit 
1st offense $40.00 
2nd offense $80.00 
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3rd offense $160.00 
15.04.080 False reporting prohibited $250.00 
15.04.090 Unlawful to impersonate an officer $350.00 
15 .04.100 Duty to assist officers $200.00 
15.04.110 Duty to report offenses $200.00 
15.04.120 Resisting and interfering with an officer prohibited $500.00 
* 15.04.130 Assault and battery prohibited $500.00 
15.04.150 Indecent exposure $350.00 
15.04.160 Urinating in public prohibited $200.00 
15.04.170 Carrying concealed weapon prohibited $1,000.00 
15.04.180 Drinking liquor or possession of open container on public $100.00 

property prohibited 
15.04.190 Shoplifting prohibited $250.00 
15.04.210 Unlawful to throw stones, snowballs $100.00 

Discharge guns and other missiles $1,000.00 
*15.04.220 Obstructing public streets, places and buildings prohibited $100.00 
15.04.230 Certain vehicles prohibited on sidewalks, malls and streets 

I st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $200.00 
*3rd offense $400.00 

*15.04.240 Injury to public and private property prohibited $250.00 
15.04.250 Painting or decorating public buildings prohibited $250.00 
15.04.260 Unlawful to put up unauthorized posters $100.00 
15.04.270 Defacing posted notices unlawful $200.00 
15.04.280 Trespassing prohibited $200.00 

*If trespass of residence, mandatory court appearance 
15.04.290 Window-peeping prohibited $350.00 
15.04.300 Disorderly conduct prohibited $500.00 
15.04.310 Making false reports unlawful $250.00 
15.04.320 Using false identification prohibited $200.00 
14.04.330 Occupying or sleeping in certain places and in vehicles $200.00 

prohibited 
*211d offense $300.00 

15.04.340 Peddlers and solicitors prohibited from going onto private $100.00 
residences; exception 

15.04.350 Vending on public parks and rights-of-way prohibited 
pt offense $100.00 
2nd offense $150.00 
3rd offense $300.00 

15.04.360 Vending not to obstruct public ways $100.00 
15.04.370 Curfew for minors $100.00 
15.04.380 Littering of public or private property prohibited $150.00 
15.04.390 Distributing handbills in public places; placement on vehicles $100.00 
15.04.400 Abandonment of motor vehicles prohibited $200.00 
15.04.410 Maintaining inoperable vehicles prohibited $200.00 
15 .04.420 Keeping of junk prohibited $200.00 
15.04.440 Abandoned iceboxes and refrigerators regulated $200.00 
* 15.04.460 Survey monuments, markers and stakes; removal prohibited $150.00 
*15.04.470 Radio interference prohibited $150.00 
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*15.04.480 Unauthorized interception of CATV television signals $200.00 
prohibited 

15.04.490 Permits requfred for parades, meetings and assemblies $150.00 
15.04.500 Interference with public process prohibited $300.00 
15.04.560 Nuisances declared $200.00 
15.04.570 Discriminatory practices prohibited $300.00 

(Maximum $300/90 days) 
15.04.580 Endangered species, possession to sell, purchase and sale $300.00 

prohibited 
15.04.590 Prohibition against the sale of furs, waste furs, used furs $300.00 

and fur products obtained through the use ofleghold 
traps(fine only, not to exceed $300 per day, each day a 
separate violation) 

*15.04.600 Theft prohibited $250.00 
*15.04.620 Theft of services prohibited $200.00 
15.04.640 Theft by resale of a lift ticket, coupon or voucher prohibited $200.00 
15.04.660 Deceptive use of ski or recreational facilities prohibited $200.00 
15.04.680 Use if a false ski or recreational ticket prohibited $200.00 
15.04.700 Making a false ski or recreational ticket $200.00 
15.04.720 Prohibitions on BB, air, pellet, paintballandimitationguns $200.00 
18.04.090 Noise Abatement penalty assessment 

1st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $250.00 
3rd offense $500.00 

21.36.020 (b) Helmet regulations- Rio Grande Skateboard Park 
1st offense $35.00 
2nd offense $70.00 
3rd.offense $140.00 

24.04.050 Parking during snow removal restricted $50.00 
*24.04.060 Vehicles with lug-wheels on streets restricted $150.00 
24.04.150 Handicap parking spaces $250.00 
24.04.160 Unattended car alarms-prohibited $50.00 
24.08.010 Impoundment of motor vehicles - authority to remove 

Tow Ticket- local impound $160.00 
Tow Ticket- Distant Impound $200.00 
Tow Ticket Drop Fine $25.00 
Impound Ticket - Boot fine $75.00 

24.08.020 Charges for release; penalty $250.00 
24.12.020 Aspen Trail System -Vehicles prohibited 

pt offense $100.00 
2nd offense $200.00 
*3rd offense $400.00 

24.12.030 Aspen Trail System - Bicycle Rental and Courtesy Fleet 
$150.00 1st offense 

2nd offense $250.00 
*3rd offense $500.00 
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24.12.040 Aspen Trail System- Leaving Trail Right-of-Way 
1st offense $50.00 
2nd offense $100.00 
*3rd offense $200.00 

24.12.050 Aspen Trail System - Nordic Trail System 
1st offense $50.00 
2nd offense $100.00 
*3rd offense $200.00 

24.12.060 Aspen Trail System - Safe Speed, Announcing, Yielding 
1st offense ~ 
2nd offense $100.00 
*3rd offense $2iJlllOO 

24.12.070 Aspen Trail System - Prohibited Activities 
1st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $200.00 
*3rd offense $400.00 

24.12.080 Aspen Trail System - Use After Dark 
1st offense $35.00 
2nd offense $70.00 
*3rd offense 

$140.00 
*24.16.120 Falsely obtaining residential parking permits prohibited $100.00 
24.16.180 Time restricted parking areas in Residential Permit Zones 

$50.00 

24.16.190 High occupancy vehicle (HOV) parking areas in Residential $50.00 
Permit Zones 

24.16.200 Time restricted parking areas outside of Residential Permit 
Zones 

$50.00 

24.16.210 Loading Zones $50.00 

26.510 Signs 
1 st offense $100.00 

2nd offense $150.00 
3rd offense $300.00 

26.575.030 Outdoor Merchandising 
1st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $150.00 
3rd offense $300.00 

26.575.050 Fence materials I 
st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $150.00 
3rd offense $300.00 

26.575.150 Outdoor lighting I 
st offense $100.00 
2nd offense $150.00 
3rd offense $300.00 

5 



Municipal 
Court Rule 232 

Court costs 

SCHEDULE OF FINES 
FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE MODEL TRAFFIC 

CODE 

$50.00 + costs of 
services and jurors 

The following schedule of minimum fines is adopted pursuant to Order of the Municipal Court, City 
of Aspen as authorized by Rule 210 (B) of the Colorado Municipal Court Rules of Procedure. Note: 
Pursuant to Model Traffic Code§ 1705(1 )(b), a court appearance is mandator when the person is 
arrested and charged with an offense under the Model Traffic Code causing or contributing to an 
accident resulting in injury or death to any person. 

Model Offense Fine 
Traffic 
Code 
Section 
107 Obedience to police officer $150.00 

108 Public officers to obey provisions - except for emergency $15.00 
vehicles 

109 Low-power scooters, animals, skis, skates and toy vehicles on $15.00 
hi ghways 

109.5 Low speed electric vehicles $15.00 

201 Obstruction of view or driving mechanism-hazardous situation 
Subsection 1 - overloading front seat $35.00 
Subsection 2 - unsafe passenger $35.00 
Subsection 3 - unlawful TV screen $35.00 

·subsection 4 - obstructed vision $35.00 
Subsection 5 - passenger obstructing $35.00 
driver $35.00 
Subsection 6 - passenger hanging on vehkle 

202 Unsafe Vehicles - penalty- identification plates $35.00 
203 Unsafe Vehicles - spot inspections $30.00 
204 When lighted lamps are required $15.00 
205 Head lamps on motor vehicles $15.00 
206 Tail lamps and reflectors $15.00 
207 Clearance and identification $15.00 
208 Stop lamps and tum signals $15.00 
209 Lamp or flag on projecting load $15.00 
210 Lamps on parked vehicles $15.00 
211 Lamps on farm equipment and other vehicles and equipment $15.00 
212 Spot lamps and auxiliary lamps $15.00 
213 Audible and visual signals on emergency vehicles $15.00 
214 Visual signals on service vehicles $15.00 
215 Signal lamps and devices - additional lighting equipment $15.00 
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216 Multiple-beam road lights $15.00 
217 Use of multi ple-beam lights $15.00 
218 Single-beam road-lighting equipment $15.00 
219 Number of lamps permitted $15.00 

220 Low-power scooters-lighting equipment-department control- $15.00 
use and operation 

221 Bicycle and persona l mobility device equipment $15.00 

222 Volunteer firefighters-volunteer ambulance attendants-special $15.00 
li ghts and alarm systems 

223 Brakes $15.00 
224 Horns or warning devices $15.00 
225 Mufflers-preventi on of noise $15.00 
226 Mirrors - exterior placements $15.00 
227 Windows unobstructed - certain materials prohibited $50.00 

Windshield wiper requirements $15.00 
228 Restrictions on tire equipment $15.00 
229 Safety glazing material in motor vehicles $15.00 
230 Emergency lighting equipment - who must carry $15.00 
231 Parking li ghts $30.00 

232 Minimum safety standards for motorcycles and low-power $15.00 
scooters 

233 Alteration of suspension system $75.00 
234 Slow-moving vehicles - display of emblem $15.00 
235 Minimum standards for commercial vehicles $30.00 
236 Child restraint systems required - definitions - exemptions $65.00 
237 Safety belt systems - mandatory use-exemptions-penalty $65.00 
501 Size and weight violations-penalty $75.00 
502 Width of vehicles $75.00 
503 Project ing loads on passenger vehicles $15.00 
504 Height and length of vehicles $75.00 
505 Longer vehicle combinations $75.00 

506 Trailers and towed vehicles 1st 

offense $15.00 
2

nd 
Offense $15.00 

3
rd 

Offense $15.00 
507 Wheel and axle loads $75.00 
508 Gross weight of vehicles and loads $75.00 
509 Vehicles weighed - excess removed $50.00 

510 Permits for excess size and weight and for manufactured $100.00 
homes - rules 

511 Permit standards - state and local $100.00 
51 2 Liability for damage to highway $75.00 
603 Obedience to official traffic control devices $100.00 
604 Traffic control signal legend $100.00 
605 Flashing signals $70.00 
606 Dis play of unauthorized signs or devices $15.00 
607 Interference with official devices $50.00 

608 Signals by hand or signal devices - failure to signal $15.00 
$70.00 

609 Method of giving hand and arm signals $15.00 
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610 Unauthorized insignia $15.00 
611 Paraplegic persons or persons with disabilities-distress flag $100.00 
612 When signals are inoperative or malfunctioning $70.00 

613 Failure to pay toll established by regional $35.00 
transportation authority 

614 Designation of highway maintenance, repair, or Fine doubled 
construction zones-signs-increase in penalties for speeding 
violations 

615 School zones - increase in penalties for moving traffic Fine doubled 
violations 

701 Vehicles approaching or entering intersection $70.00 
702 Vehicle turning left ·$70.00 
703 Entering through highway - stop or yield intersection $70.00 
704 Vehicle entering roadway $70.00 

705 Operation of vehicle approached by emergency vehicle - $70.00 
operation of vehicle approaching stationary emergency 
vehicle 

706 Obedience to railroad signal $70.00 
707 Certain vehicles must stop at railroad grade crossings $70.00 
708 Moving heavy equipment at railroad grade crossings $35.00 
709 Stop when traffic obstructed $70.00 
710 Emerging from or entering alley, driveway or building $70:00 
711 Driving on mountain highways $100.00 
712(1), (2) Driving in highway work area $50.00 
(3) Failure to obey flag person $70.00 
713 Yielding right-of-way to transit busses-definitions-penalty $70.00 

801 Pedestrian obedience to traffic control devices and $15.00 
traffic regulations 

802 (1) Pedestrians ' right-of-way in crosswalks $50.00 
802 (3) Pedestrian/bicyclist into pathway of vehicle $50.00 
802 (4) Overtaking or passing vehicle stopped for pedestrian $50.00 
802 (5) Improper crossing by pedestrian $50.00 
803 Crossing at other than crosswalks $30.00 

. 804 Pedestrian to use right half of crosswalk (repealed) $30.00 
805 Pedestrians walking or traveling in a wheelchair on highways $30.00 
806 Driving through safety zone prohibited $70.00 
807 Drivers to exercise due care $70.00 

808 Drivers and pedestrians, other than persons in wheelchairs, to $70.00 
vield to persons with disabilities 

901 Required position and method of turning $70.00 
902 Limitations on n1rning around $70.00 
903 Turning movements and required signals $70.00 
1001 Drive on right side - exceptions $70.00 
1002 Passing oncoming vehicles $100.00 
1003 Overtaking a vehicle on the left $100.00 
1004 When overtaking on the right is permitted • $100.00 
1005 Limitations on overtaking on the left $100.00 
1006 One-way roadways and rotary traffic islands $70.00 
1007 Driving on roadways laned for traffic $100.00 
1008 Following too closely $100.00 
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1009 Coast ing prohibited $70.00 
1010 Driving on divided or controlled access highways $70.00 
1011 Use of runaway vehicle ramps $200.00 
1012 High occupancy vehicle (HOV) lanes 

1st offense $65.00 
2nd $65.00 
offense 3rd $125.00 
offense 

1101 Speed limits 
(3) driving too fast for $100.00 
conditions 1-9 m.p.h. over the $30.00 
limit()-4) $70.00 

(5-9) $135.00 
10-19 m. p.h. over the limit $200.00 
*20+ m.p.h. over the limit and second offense 

Doubled in construction zones 
1103 Minimum speed regulation - $50.00 
I 104 Speed limits on el evated structures $30.00 
1105 *Speed contests-speed exhibitions-aiding and facilitating- $150.00 

immobilization of motor vehicle-definitions 
1201 Starting parked vehicle $30.00 
1202 Parking or abandonment of vehicles $30.00 
1204 Stopping, standing or parking prohibited in specified places $75.00 

Subsection (1) 
(a) On a sidewalk 
(b) Within an intersection 
(c) On a crosswalk 
(d) Between a safety zone and the adjacent curb or within 

30 feet of points on the curb immediately opposite the 
ends of a safety zone 

(e) Alongside or opposite any street excavation or 
obstruction when stopping, standing or parking 
would obstruct traffic 

(f) On the roadway side of any vehicle stopped or 
parked at the edge of curb of a street 

(g) Upon any bridge or other elevated structure upon 
a highway or within a highway tunnel 

(h) On any railroad tracks 
(i) On any controlled access highway 
0) In the area between roadways of a divided 

highway, including crossovers 
(k) At any other place where official signs 

prohibit stopping 
(I) In alleyways , truck loading zones, and passenger 

loading zones except during the necessary and 
expeditious loading and unloading of merchandise 
or freight 
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(m) Within 20 feet of the driveway entrance to any fire 
station and on the side of a street opposite the 
entrance to any fire station within 75 feet of said 
entrance when properly posted 

(n) Within 2 feet of a walkway leading to a 
residence where no sidewalk exists 

1204(2) Stopping, standing, or parking prohibited in specified places $75.00 
Subsection 2. Except as otherwise provided, in addition to the 
restrictions specified in subsection (1) above, no person shall 
stand or park a vehicle, except when necessary to avoid 
conflict with other traffic, or in compliance with the directions 
of a duly authorized official or traffic control device or except 
for the purpose of loading or unloading passengers when such 
standing does not obstruct, impede or endanger any traffic, in 
any of the following places: 

(a) Within 5 feet of a public or private driveway 
or alleyway 

(b) Within 15 feet of a fire hydrant 
(c) Within 20 feet of a crosswalk at an intersection 
(d) Within 30 feet upon the approach to any 

flashing beacon or signal, stop sign, yield sign, 
or traffic control signal located at the side of a 
roadway 

(e) Within 20 feet of the driveway entrance to any fire 
station, on the side if a street opposite the entrance 
to any fire station, within 75 feet of said entrance 
when properly signposted. 

1205 Parking at curb or edge of roadway $75.00 
(4) obedience to angle parking signs or markings $75.00 
(5) parking not to obstruct traffic or maintenance $75.00 

1206 Unattended motor vehicle $75.00 
1207 Opening and closing vehicle doors $50.00 
1208 Parking privileges for persons with disabilities-applicability $250.00 
1211 Limitations on backing $30.00 
1214 Parking meter spaces - manner of parking 

a. Individual parking meters $50.00 
b. Multiple space parking meters $50.00 
C. Vehicle occupying adjoining meter space $50.00 

1215 Deposit of coins, tokens or cards - time limits 
a. Individual space parking meters- failure to pay $50.00 
b. Multiple space parking meters $50.00 
c. Consecutive period of time longer than limited period. 

of time for which parking is lawfully permitted 
I st offense $50.00 
2nd offense $100.00 
3rd offense $200.00 
*4th offense Summons 

d. Expired meter or failure to display a valid multiple 
space parking meter receipt 

$50.00 
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g. Use of slugs or fraudulent tokens $100.00 
1216 Clearance between vehicles $50.00 
1217 Parking for certain purposes prohibited 

a. Displaying a vehicle for sale $50.00 
b. Washing, greasing, painting, or repairing such $40.00 

vehicle (except emergency) 
1218 Fraudulent use of parking resources $100.00 
*1401 *Reckless driving -penalty $300.00 
1402 Careless drivi.ng -penalty $150.00 
1403 Following fire apparatus prohibited $100.00 
1404 Crossing fire hose $15.00 
1405 Riding in trailers $15.00 
1406 Foreign matter on highway prohibited $35.00 
1407 Spilling loads on highways prohibited $60.00 
1407 (2,4)(a) Failure to cover loads $60.00 
1407.5 Splash guards - when required $60.00 
1408 Operation of motor vehicles on property under control of or $30.00 

owned bv oarks and recreation districts 
1409 Compulsory insurance-penalty-legislative intent $500.00 
1411 Use of earphones while driving $15.00 
1412 Operation of bicycles and other human-powered vehicles $15.00 
*1413 *Eluding or attempting to elude a police officer $300.00 
1414 
1414 Use of dyed fuel on highways prohibited 

1st offense $500.00 
2nd offense $1.000.00 

1416 Violation of Registration provision (municipal code $100.00 
amendment) 

1502 Riding on motorcycles - protective helmet $35.00 
1503 Operating motorcycles on roadways laned for traffic $35.00 
1504 Cling in g to other vehicles $40.00 
1703 Parties to a crime $100.00 
1704 Offenses by persons controlling vehicles $100.00 
1716 Notice to appear or pay fine-failure to appear-penalty Summons 
1901 School buses-equipped with supplementary brake retarders $60.00 
1902 School bus drivers-special training required $60.00 
1903 School buses - stops-signs-passing *$60.00 
1904 Regulations for school buses-regulations on discharge $60.00 

of passengers-penalty-exception 

The payment of fines in accordance with this Order may be made at the Municipal Court Clerk's 
Office during normal business hours or at the office of the Aspen Police Department by the 
defendant placing a cash deposit in an envelope furnished by the Police Department and depositing 
the envelope in the Bond Box located on the premises of the Pitkin County Jail. Members of the 
Police Department will not accept payment of fines on behalf of the Municipal Court. 

The Court Clerk shall prominently post the schedules of fines wherever defendants are permitted to 
pay their fines. All fines and costs shall be paid to and accounted for by the Court Clerk in accordance 
with the Municipal Court Rules of Procedure. 
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pay their fines. All fines and costs shall be paid to and accounted for by the Court Clerk in accordance 
with the Municipal Court Rules of Procedure. 

This Amended Order Establishing Schedule of Bo sha l,k-z~~" 

~ 
Dated this _/ _ day of July, 2022 

roo terson 
Municipal Judge 
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